

FILED
04-14-2022
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN

COURT OF APPEALS

DISTRICT II

Appeal Case No. 2021AP001654-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

vs.

REBECCA SUE FERRARO,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from a Judgement of Conviction and Order Denying Motion for Postconviction Relief, Entered in the Waukesha County Circuit Court, the Honorable Maria S. Lazar and the Honorable J. Arthur Melvin, III, presiding

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

Susan Lee Opper
District Attorney
Waukesha County

Claudia P. Ayala
Assistant District Attorney
State Bar No. 1117650
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

District Attorney's Office
515 W. Moreland Blvd. Room G-72
Waukesha, WI 53188-2486
(262) 548-7076

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Defendant-Appellant’s blood alcohol test result is not a new factor that justifies the modification of her sentence.....	7
A. The Defendant-Appellant’s blood alcohol test result does not constitute a new factor.....	8
B. The postconviction court appropriately exercised its discretion in holding that even if the blood test result was a new factor, it was not a factor that justified the modification of the Defendant- Appellant’s sentence.....	11
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATION.....	15
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 809.19(12).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES CITED

	Page
<i>Rosado v. State</i> , 70 Wis. 2d, 288, 234 N.W.2d 69, 73 (1975).....	7
<i>State v. Harbor</i> , 2011 WI 28, 333 Wis. 2d 53, 797 N.W.2d 828.....	7, 8, 11, 13
<i>State v. Kuechler</i> , 2003 WI App 245, 268 Wis. 2d 192, 673 N.W.2d 335.....	8
<i>State v. Vesper</i> 2018, WI App 31, 382 Wis. 2d 207, 912 N.W.2d 418.....	6, 7, 8

WISCONSIN STATUTES CITED

§ 346.65(2)(am)3	13
------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED

WIS JI-Criminal 2669	9
Third Judicial District OAWI Sentencing Guidelines, Comm. 2010 Available at http://www.wisbar.org	10, 11
